502423541 07/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment 50% interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Single Buoy Moorings, Inc. (Switzerland Corporation)	05/14/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ivanhoe Energy Inc.
Street Address:	1111 Bagby Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2000
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13355242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3104739277

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

310-477-0578 Phone: Email: I.rosen@prodigy.net Correspondent Name: Leon D. Rosen, Esq. Address Line 1: Leon D. Rosen & Associates

Address Line 2: 10960 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1220 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90024

11/109A
Leon D. Rosen, Esq., PTO Reg. 21,077
/Leon D. Rosen/
07/17/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=11-109A-Assignment50Iv#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030821 FRAME: 0567

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Single Buoy Moorings, Inc. (hereinafter "SBM"), a corporation of Switzerland, owns the entire rights to U.S. patent application 13/355,242 filed January 20, 2012, and owns all rights to said patent application in all foreign countries;

WHEREAS Ivanhoe Energy, Inc., a Texas corporation with a place of business at 1111 Bagby Street, Suite 2000, Houston, Texas 77002 (hereinafter "Ivanhoe") wishes to acquire a half interest in said U.S. patent application and in any corresponding foreign patent applications;

NOW, therefore, SBM hereby assigns a 50% interest in said U.S. patent application and any patent issuing thereon, and in any corresponding foreign patent applications and patent.

THE parties agree that neither party will assign rights in said patent application and any patent issuing therefrom, in the U.S. and all foreign countries, to any third party, without the written consent of the other.

SINGLE BUOY MOORINGS, INC.

MONALU, 14 TH MAY, 2013

Officer Title:

Single Buoy Moorings, Inc.

IVANHOE ENERGY, INC.

(Byul , 2013

Officer Title: Sr. VP & Clust Telluly officer

Ivanhoe Energy, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 030821 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 07/17/2013